

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

First Regular Session

23 JAN -9 P12:00

RECEIVED BY:

SENATE

P. S. RES. NO. 411

Introduced by Senator JOEL VILLANUEVA

RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING THE PHILIPPINE TEAM FOR THEIR EXCEPTIONAL PERFORMANCE AT THE 10TH MOMBASA OPEN TONG-IL MOO DO INTERNATIONAL MARTIAL ARTS CHAMPIONSHIP

WHEREAS, Tong-II Moo-Do was developed as a comprehensive and unified martial arts that is able to harmonize and systematize the best essence of all the different techniques of the various schools of martial arts through scientific analysis and improvements;¹

WHEREAS, the 10th Mombasa Open Tong-II Moo-Do International Martial Arts Championship was held in Aga Khan Academy, Mombasa, Kenya from December 10 to 22, 2022;²

WHEREAS, the Philippine Team, a powerhouse in the said sport,³ managed to collectively bring home a total of 31 medals comprised of 19 gold, 7 silver, and 5 bronze medals;⁴

WHEREAS, individually, team captain Cyrus Tumanda, led the team by winning 5 gold and 1 bronze medals, Lesley Ann Dunuan won 2 gold, 2 silver, and 2 bronze medals, Jinnerfer Bertulfo won 4 gold and 1 silver medals, Princess Min Mi Ilustrisimo won 4 gold and 1 silver medals, Rivier Desuyo won 3 gold and 2 silver medals, and Dea Subingsubing won 1 gold, 1 silver, and 2 bronze medals;⁵

¹ What is Tong-il Moo-Do? *Available at:* https://www.tongilmoodo.com/what is timd.html (Date last accessed: January 5, 2022)
² December 21, 2022. Official Facebook Account of Tongilmoodo Philippines Sports Team Available at: https://www.facebook.com/TongilmoodoPhilippines/ (Date last accessed: January 5, 2022).

³ December 21, 2022. Kenya defy odds to retain Mombasa Open Tong II Moo Do tourney title *Available at:* https://www.standardmedia.co.ke/sports/unique-sports/article/2001463621/kenya-defy-odds-to-retain-mombasa-open-tong-il-moo-do-tourney-title (Date last accessed: January 8, 2022).

Supra note at 2.

⁵ Supra note at 2.

WHEREAS, the exceptional performance displayed at the Tong-II Moo Do International Martial Arts Championship by the Philippine delegates has shown the global talent, discipline, and determination of our martial artists;

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, as it is hereby resolved, to commend and congratulate the Philippine Team for their exceptional performance at the 10th Mombasa Open Tong-II Moo Do International Martial Arts Championship.

Adopted,